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Rev. Johann Enns of Olgafeld, Fuerstenland Colony, performed the following 25 marriages between the end of 1917 and the end of 1922. Note that 

the tradition was that marriages took place at the residence of the bride’s family. The exception was when a widower married. In such cases the 

marriage occasionally took place at his residence. Numbers for the bride and groom in the GRANDMA database are provided when they are known 

with reasonable certainty. It should be noted that, even though GM numbers are given, not all of the information in the list below is in the GM 

database and needs to be added at some point. 

The original document was held by granddaughter Agatha (Enns) Ratzlaff, who was living in Clearbrook, BC, at the time photocopies were 

deposited at the MHA. 

Entries sorted by groom: 

Groom Groom’s 
GRANDMA # 

Bride Bride’s 
GRANDMA # 

Date Location Comments 

Braun, Heinrich   Neufeld, Katharina Abram   2-Sep-18 Sergejewka   

Derksen, Jakob Johann 1352791 Redekop Justina Peter 13527777 29-Jun-18 Olgafeld   

Dueck, Heinrich   Braun, Anna   29-Aug-21 Michaelsburg widower & 

widow Wiebe 

Enns, Johann Abram 218390 Petkau, Susanna Jakob 1030303 28-Jan-18 Rosenbach   

Enns, Johann Johann 535479 Martens, Liese Jacob 1029237 3-Sep-17 Olgafeld "unser Sohn" 

Enns, Johann Johann 535479 Krause, Lena Jakob 535476 6-Sep-20 Olgafeld widower & 

widow Harder 

Enns, Kornelius Johann 468226 Koslowsky, Maria Peter 417347 20-Oct-19 Olgafeld   

Fast, Johann Johann   Fast, Neta Aron   2-Feb-19 Sergejewka   
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Groom Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Bride Bride’s 

GRANDMA # 

Date Location Comments 

Giesbrecht, Wilhelm Bernhard 87133 Martens, Lena Jakob 981767 17-Nov-19 Georgsthal   

Goertzen, Jakob Heinrich 1024925 Fast, Katharina Aron 531367 8-Jun-19 Sergejewka   

Goertzen, Peter Heinrich 942905 Janzen, Helena Jakob 942906 4-May-19 Sergejewka   

Harder, Jakob   Durks, Susanna   3-Jan-21 Michaelsburg widower & 
widow 
Giesbrecht 

Hein, Peter P.   Unger, Katarina Heinrich   24-May-10 Sergejewka   

Loewen, Jakob A. 534323 Dueck, Anna Julius 53580 25-Jan-18 Alexanderthal widower & 
widow Kaeller 

Martens, Abram Johann 1360393 Jogeatovana, Antonia   21-Apr-18 Sergejewka   

Martens, Johann Johann 890775 Goertzen, Anganetha Heinrich 890744 20-Apr-19 Sergejewka   

Neufeld, Hermann Jakob 158978 Neufeld, Lena Gerhard 158940 19-Apr-20 Kronsthal   

Neufeld, Isaak A.   Unger, Susanna Gerhard   13-Nov-22 Sergejewka   

Neufeld, Johann P.   Fast, Lena Aron 531371 31-Mar-20 Sergejewka   

Neufeld, Johann Peter 942977 Koslowsky, Neta Peter 417349 18-Nov-22 Sergejewka   

Neufeld, Peter Abram 98333 Enns, Aganetha Johann 1034907 14-Jan-18 Sergejewka   

Niesteter, Franz 1443308 Dueck, Greta 1083221 11-Sep-22 Olgafeld widower & 

widow Enns 

Sawatsky, Jakob 984066 Niebuhr, Lena P. 176464 1-Jun-25 Olgafeld   

Siemens, Gerhard Jakob   Redlich, Pauline   11-Nov-18 Olgafeld widower  

Siemens, Heinrich   Peters, Tina   15-May-22 Olgafeld widower & 

widow Klassen 

 

Entries sorted by bride: 

Bride Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Groom Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Date Location Comments 

Braun, Anna   Dueck, Heinrich   29-Aug-21 Michaelsburg widower & 

widow Wiebe 



Bride Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Groom Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Date Location Comments 

Dueck, Anna Julius 53580 Loewen, Jakob A. 534323 25-Jan-18 Alexanderthal widower & 
widow Kaeller 

Dueck, Greta 1083221 Niesteter, Franz 1443308 11-Sep-22 Olgafeld widower & 
widow Enns 

Durks, Susanna   Harder, Jakob   3-Jan-21 Michaelsburg widower & 
widow 

Giesbrecht 

Enns, Aganetha Johann 1034907 Neufeld, Peter Abram 98333 14-Jan-18 Sergejewka   

Fast, Katharina Aron 531367 Goertzen, Jakob Heinrich 1024925 8-Jun-19 Sergejewka   

Fast, Lena Aron 531371 Neufeld, Johann P.   31-Mar-20 Sergejewka   

Fast, Neta Aron   Fast, Johann Johann   2-Feb-19 Sergejewka   

Goertzen, Anganetha Heinrich 890744 Martens, Johann Johann 890775 20-Apr-19 Sergejewka   

Janzen, Helena Jakob 942906 Goertzen, Peter Heinrich 942905 4-May-19 Sergejewka   

Jogeatovana, Antonia   Martens, Abram Johann 1360393 21-Apr-18 Sergejewka   

Koslowsky, Maria Peter 417347 Enns, Kornelius Johann 468226 20-Oct-19 Olgafeld   

Koslowsky, Neta Peter 417349 Neufeld, Johann Peter 942977 18-Nov-22 Sergejewka   

Krause, Lena Jakob 535476 Enns, Johann Johann 535479 6-Sep-20 Olgafeld widower & 
widow Harder 

Martens, Lena Jakob 981767 Giesbrecht, Wilhelm Bernhard 87133 17-Nov-19 Georgsthal   

Martens, Liese Jacob 1029237 Enns, Johann Johann 535479 3-Sep-17 Olgafeld "unser Sohn" 

Neufeld, Katharina Abram   Braun, Heinrich   2-Sep-18 Sergejewka   

Neufeld, Lena Gerhard 158940 Neufeld, Hermann Jakob 158978 19-Apr-20 Kronsthal   

Niebuhr, Lena P. 176464 Sawatsky, Jakob 984066 1-Jun-25 Olgafeld   

Peters, Tina   Siemens, Heinrich   15-May-22 Olgafeld widower & 
widow Klassen 

Petkau, Susanna Jakob 1030303 Enns, Johann Abram 218390 28-Jan-18 Rosenbach   

Redekop Justina Peter 13527777 Derksen, Jakob Johann 1352791 29-Jun-18 Olgafeld   

Redlich, Pauline   Siemens, Gerhard Jakob   11-Nov-18 Olgafeld widower  

Unger, Katarina Heinrich   Hein, Peter P.   24-May-10 Sergejewka   



Bride Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Groom Groom’s 

GRANDMA # 

Date Location Comments 

Unger, Susanna Gerhard   Neufeld, Isaak A.   13-Nov-22 Sergejewka   
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